

**BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

**HEARING DISPOSITIONS**

**THURSDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2018  
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215  
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson  
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner  
Harvey Jones, Commissioner**

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM**

Kyun Man, Inc., t/a New Edison Lounge License # LBD7 237  
3133-35 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205 13<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Sneed)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:10 a.m. on July 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Kyun Man, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 21, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

October 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$475

**Witnesses:** Kyun Man Kim – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Sneed – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM**

G & S 3724, LLC, t/a Main Street Bar & Liquors License # LBD7 049  
3724 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224 2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:35 p.m. on July 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** G & S 3724, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 20, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** May 3, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125

November 10, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$2,125 and suspended 5 days

**Witnesses:** Gurpreet Singh – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$2,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 3 days, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Sole Proprietorship, t/a Oriental Sports Bar  
3820 E. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # WD 015  
2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:45 p.m. on July 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** N/A

**Location Violation History:** May 3, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors), and Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Alberto Hernandez – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Po Do Pac, Inc., t/a Green Turtle  
718-22 S. Broadway, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 134  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on July 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Po Do Pac, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 21, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** February 11, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** William Packo – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Aloha Tokyo, Inc., t/a Aloha Sushi  
1218 N. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21201

License # LB 142  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on July 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Aloha Tokyo, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 22, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** August 25, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

**Witnesses:** Chae Kuk Cha – Licensee, Min Cha – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Weidog, LLC, t/a Playbook  
6700 German Hill Road, Baltimore MD 21222

License # LBD7 359  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:10 p.m. on July 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Weidog, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 23, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** August 30, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without Authorization), Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records), and Rule 3.09(b) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined \$1,875

January 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.09(b) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined \$2,625 – request for reconsideration granted; fine was reduced to \$1,500

March 3, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) and Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors – Dismissed) – Fined \$1,125

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Clenia Alvarado – Bartender, Carlos Bulmas – Manager, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board (Chairman Matricciani recuses himself from this decision) has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$2,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 1 week, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Castle Seafood, Inc., t/a Castle Seafood Restaurant  
3720 Potee Street, Baltimore MD 21225

License # LB 323  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Castle Seafood, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 19, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2014.

**Witnesses:** Xianting Cao – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

6701 Holabird, Inc., t/a Holabird Bar & Liquor  
6701-05 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore MD 21222

License # LBD7 302  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:55 p.m. on July 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 6701 Holabird, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 20, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Dilbag Singh – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c) 11:00 AM**

El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC, t/a El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC

422-26 S. Macon Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LB 161

1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. After the investigation, officers requested the employee records of the establishment, however the manager on duty could not produce a copy.**

**Corporate Standing:** El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 21, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** May 24, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

June 23, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Jacson Munoz – Licensee, Marilyn Munoz – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(c) on July 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM**

Arizona Bar & Grill, Inc., t/a Arizona Bar & Grill Restaurant

25 S. Broadway, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LD 042

13<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Sneed)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:25 a.m. on July 19, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Arizona Bar & Grill, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 22, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** July 13, 2017 – violation of Rule 4.05(a) (Prohibited Hours), Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours), and Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) – Fined \$3,125 and suspended 4 days

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Jose Morales – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 19, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.16**

**11:00 AM**

Compadres-1, LLC, t/a El Antro

License # LBD7 229

4020 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore MD 21224

2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. The underage cadet asked for a bag to take his open container “to go” and the bartender provided them with a plastic bag.**

**Corporate Standing:** Compadres-1, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 22, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2015.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Rory Yanes – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.16 on July 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$3,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**11:00 AM**

Go 22, LLC, t/a Catch 22 Saloon  
6000 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 218  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:35 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Go 22, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 23, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Zhou Chen – Licensee, Stephen Kong – Manager, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Ortiz – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Labor and Employment Article §9-1012**

**1:00 PM**

Anyado Group, LLC, t/a Oxygen Lounge  
10 S. Calvert Street, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LB 035  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Labor and Employment Article §9-1012 (Suspension of License or Permit) when on April 26, 2018 members of the Workers Compensation Commissioner found that “Anyado Group, LLC” t/a Oxygen Lounge was liable for payment that arose due to an employee’s work related injury that incurred on January 28, 2017 while employed at the establishment. As a result of this finding, the licensee was ordered to make payment to reimburse the Uninsured Employer’s Fund in a timely manner. Failure to pay a penalty under §9-407 of the Labor and Employment Article requires the local licensing authority to automatically suspend the establishment’s license under the Code before the Board.**

**Corporate Standing:** Anyado Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 18, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2015.

**Witnesses:** Thomas Akras – BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary, Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Christopher Nwaeze – Licensee

**Disposition:** The Board has granted the notion for a postponement. This matter will be rescheduled for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12**

**1:00 PM**

Thunderettes Pleasure Club, Inc., t/a Thunderettes Pleasure Club

1322 N. Milton Avenue, Baltimore MD 21213

License # LC 016

13<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Sneed)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 1:27 a.m. on August 25, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police were on a routine patrol when the officer was flagged down by an unknown citizen in front of the establishment to inform the officer of an ongoing fight inside the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, the officer observed an individual laying on her back in a chair who was unconscious and was bleeding from her head. Another individual attempted to break up the fight, but ended with a busted lip and head pain.**

**Corporate Standing:** Thunderettes Pleasure Club, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 20, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Raymondo Matthews – Licensee, Thomas Akras – BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Police Officer – FTA

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 on August 25, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$100 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of AB Rule 4.01(a), AE Rule 3.05(a), 1:00 PM**

**AB Rule 3.12, AB Rule 4.16, AE Rule 3.04, and AE Rule 3.18**

Haven Place, Inc., t/a Haven Place

License # LBD7 053 & AE 017

400-02 N. Haven Street, Baltimore MD 21224

2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on May 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of AB Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 2:01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 when a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken**



to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

**Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct)** when at approximately 2.01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 when a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.04 (Owner to Prevent Nuisance)** when at approximately 2.01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 when a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.18 (Illegal Conduct and Code Compliance)** when at approximately 2:01 a.m. on July 9, 2018 when a Baltimore City Police Officer responded to a call for service regarding a shooting at the establishment. Upon arrival, the officer observed an individual lying in the parking lot of the establishment, who was suffering gunshot wounds. They were taken to Bayview where they were announced deceased. Upon further investigation, the individual was struck in the neck and shot multiple times by another patron at the establishment. After the shooting, the manager on duty removed \$1,050 from the individual's pocket.

**Corporate Standing:** Haven Place, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of July 27, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2009.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Officer Bowman – Baltimore City Police Officer, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Eugene Lovito – Manger, Detective Ragland – Baltimore City Police Officer, Sydney Roberts – Employee, Charles Thrasher – Licensee, Kelly Kilgore – Bartender, Catherine Moser – Employee

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated AB Rule 4.01(a) and AE Rule 3.05(a) on May 16, 2018, and AB Rule 3.12, AB Rule 4.16, AE Rule 3.04, and AE Rule 3.18 on July 9, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$4,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii)**

**1:00 PM**

K & S Enterprise, Inc., t/a Frederick Station Saloon  
4019 Frederick Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229

License # LBD7 062  
8<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Burnett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on August 23, 2018 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When an inspector went into the establishment, they could not enter the tavern portion, that is was currently closed.**

**Corporate Standing:** K & S Enterprise, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 18, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** May 24, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Soo Mi Kang – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Geralda Stratton – Bartender, Councilman Burnett – 8<sup>th</sup> District, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(c)(ii) on August 23, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$2,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 5 days, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii)**

**1:00 PM**

Wehazit, Inc., t/a Opposite Sidewalk Saloon  
132 S. Carey Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 356  
9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on August 23, 2018 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When an inspector went into the establishment, they could not enter the tavern portion, that is was currently closed.**

**Corporate Standing:** Wehazit, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 18, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** April 19, 2018 – Protest of Renewal (3-0 vote to renew)  
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625  
February 2, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees Open and Operating Tavern at all Times), Rule 3.09(a) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations – No fine), Rule 4.17(a) (Storage), and Rule 4.18(a) (Alterations) – Fined \$675  
October 19, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$375

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Aklilu Gebre – Licensee, Tedros Fessaie – Employee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Detective Lebrun – Baltimore City Police Officer

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(c)(ii) on August 23, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$2,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the license for 5 days, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §6-313(a)(2) 1:00 PM**

Arik, Inc., t/a Whispers License # LBD7 353  
1807-11 Baker Street, Baltimore MD 21217 7<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation Alcoholic Beverage Article §6-313(a)(2) (Tampering with alcoholic beverage container) when at approximately 12:13 p.m. on June 28, 2018 members of the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. While conducting the inspection, the inspector observed that numerous bottles of alcoholic beverages that were displayed on the tavern side of the establishment were discolored and further investigation revealed that these bottles were filled with alcohol from similar bottles. The licensee admitted to the violation claiming that they were attempting to salvage the remains of the contents of similar damaged bottles.**

**Corporate Standing:** Arik, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 19, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** April 19, 2018 – Protest of Renewal (3-0 vote to renew)  
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125  
February 15, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$1,125  
June 29, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475  
April 20, 2017 – Protest of Renewal (3-0 vote to renew)

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.09(b) 1:00 PM**

Fleet Street Company, t/a 1919 License # LBD7 193  
1919 Fleet Street, Baltimore MD 21231 1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 3.09(b) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on August 24, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore City Housing Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Health Department, and the BLLC conducted a joint inspection of the establishment because of a complaint. Upon inspection, the Health Inspector asked the**

**licensee if they had a valid permit, but the establishment has not operated under a valid health permit since 2011. Due to not having a valid permit, the health department closed the establishment until a permit was obtained.**

**Corporate Standing:** Fleet Street Company is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 22, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Sally Hutchins – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Joy Tejada – Baltimore City Health Department Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.09(b) on August 24, 2018, imposed no fine and waived the administrative fee of \$125.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**

Manjit, Inc. Three, t/a The Liquor Store-Socialize License # LBD7 316  
6130 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:25 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Manjit, Inc. Three is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 23, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Praneet Sahni – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**

K. Anand, Inc., t/a The Hubcap Inn License # LBD7 032  
6001 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2<sup>nd</sup> Councilmanic District (Scott)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** K. Anand, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 23, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2012.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Prince Anand – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Dickerson – Baltimore City Police Cadet

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$300 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Jams Investment, Inc., t/a Stockmarket Bar  
3538 S. Hanover Street, Baltimore MD 21225

License # LBD7 064  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:20 p.m. on July 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Jams Investment, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 23, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2013.

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

TDF Corporation, t/a Loafers 2  
1401 Bloomfield Avenue, Baltimore MD 21227

License # LB 256  
10<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:20 p.m. on August 7, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** TDF Corporation is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 19, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without Authorization) and Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without Authorization) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Nikita Pope – Bartender

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on August 7, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

October 11, 2018

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

O'Donnell/Curley, LLC, t/a El Bufalo  
2921 O'Donnell Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 291  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on August 7, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** O'Donnell/Curley, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 20, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2010.

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.